

<p>DISTRICT COURT FOR THE CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER, COLORADO</p> <p>Address of Court: 1437 Bannock Street Denver, CO 80202</p>	<p>DATE FILED: September 27, 2021 3:46 PM FILING ID: C4B754893D0BD CASE NUMBER: 2020CV34319</p>
<p>Plaintiff: ERIC COOMER, Ph.D.</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Defendants: DONALD J. TRUMP FOR PRESIDENT, INC., <i>et al.</i></p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Attorneys for defendants Herring Networks, Inc., d/b/a One America News Network, and Chanel Rion: Richard A. Westfall, No. 15295 Westfall Law, LLC 5842 W. Marquette Drive Denver, Colorado 80235 Telephone: (720) 904-6022 Email: rwestfall@westfall.law</p> <p>Blaine C. Kimrey (<i>Pro Hac Vice</i>) Jeanah Park (<i>Pro Hac Vice</i>) Bryan K. Clark (<i>Pro Hac Vice</i>) Julia L. Koechley (<i>Pro Hac Vice</i>) Vedder Price P.C. 222 N. LaSalle Street, Suite 2600 Chicago, Illinois 60601 Telephone: (312) 609-7500 Facsimile: (312) 609-5005 Email: bkimrey@vedderprice.com jpark@vedderprice.com bclark@vedderprice.com jkoechley@vedderprice.com</p>	<p>Case Number: 2020CV034319</p> <p>Courtroom: 409</p>
<p>DEFENDANTS HERRING NETWORKS, INC., D/B/A ONE AMERICA NEWS NETWORK, AND CHANEL RION'S MOTION TO SET ASIDE THE OMNIBUS PROTECTIVE ORDER ENTERED PURSUANT TO C.R.C.P. 26(C) AND TO UNSEAL COURT RECORDS DESIGNATED AS PROTECTED OR SUPPRESSED</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. RELEVANT BACKGROUND	2
A. The initial protective order was entered to protect defendant Joseph Oltmann’s concerns	2
B. The Court <i>sua sponte</i> sealed records beyond the protective order’s reach, thereby unfairly prejudicing the defendants	3
C. On a media tour about this litigation, Dr. Coomer and his counsel requested to withdraw the protective order	4
D. The Court entered a broader protective order against the request of Dr. Coomer himself	6
III. ARGUMENT	6
A. The Court should set aside the Protective Order and unseal all court records presently designated as either “protected” or “suppressed” because there is a presumption under Colorado law that court records are to be open	6
B. Public interest outweighs any potential harm to the privacy of the individuals involved in this litigation	7
IV. CONCLUSION	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Home Ins. Co.</i> , 924 P.2d 1123 (Colo. App. 1996).....	7
<i>Doe v. Heitler</i> , 26 P.3d 539 (Colo. App. 2001).....	7
<i>Gannett Co. v. DePasquale</i> , 443 U.S. 368 (1979).....	8
<i>Lanphere & Urbaniak v. State of Colo.</i> , 21 F.3d 1508 (10th Cir. 1994)	6
<i>Newsday LLC v. Cty. of Nassau</i> , 730 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>Nixon v. Warner Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 589 (1978).....	6
<i>Times-Call Publishing Co. v. Wingfield</i> , 410 P.2d 511 (Colo. 1966).....	7
<i>United States v. Cianfrani</i> , 573 F.2d 835 (3d Cir. 1978).....	8
Statutes	
C.R.C.P. 121 § 1-5	7
C.R.C.P. 121 § 1-15(8)	1
C.R.C.P. 26(c).....	2
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-72-201	6, 7
Other Authorities	
Jan Wondra, <i>Court Filing Reveals Trump’s Voter Fraud Claim Was a Big Lie From The Beginning</i> , ARK VALLEY VOICE, Sept. 23, 2021, https://arkvalleyvoice.com/court-filing-reveals-trumps-voter-fraud-claim-was-a-big-lie-from-the-beginning/	5

Alan Feuer, *Trump Campaign Knew Lawyers' Voting Machine Claims Were Baseless, Memo Shows*, NEW YORK TIMES, Sept. 22, 2021, <https://www.nytimes.com/2021/09/21/us/politics/trump-dominion-voting.html>4
